Any other or further order or direction to grant complete 
relief to the applicant.” 

6. The respondents, in their counter, state that vide Order No. 

CEC/D/82/WD/15/988 dated 19.05.2016 in the matter of Smt. Urmila Devi 

W/o late Shri Dev Narayan, a cheque dated 23.07.2016 for Rs.7,03,185/- 

(Rupees Seven Lac Three Thousand One Hundred Eighty Five only) has 

already been issued to the applicant. It is further contended that DMS is a 

subordinate office under Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare. As per 

Management Committee decision 08.05.2007 it has been decided that there 

is no need to fill up vacant direct recruitment posts on compassionate